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COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY 

 
SECOND ASSEMBLY – (SECOND SESSION) 

 
NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY 

 

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS 
 

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2018 AT 2.30 P.M. 
 
1. The Assembly assembled at thirty minutes past Two O’clock. 
 

2. The Proceedings were opened with Prayer  
 

 
3. PAPERS LAID: - 

The following paper was laid on the Table of the Assembly; 

 

a) REPORT OF THE SECTORAL COMMITTEE ON ENERGY, 

INFORMATION, COMMUNICATION AND TECHNOLOGY ON THE 

VETTING OF THE CHIEF OFFICER NOMINEE FOR ICT SECTOR 

 

(Chairperson, Sectoral Committee on Energy, Information, Communication 

and Technology) 

4. NOTICE OF MOTION – (HON. DORIS KANARIO, MCA) 
 

AWARE that Article 27 (5) of the Constitution of Kenya 2010 provides 

that a person shall not discriminate directly or indirectly against another 

person on any of the grounds specified or contemplated in Sub -Article 27 

(4) which includes but not limited to; sex and pregnancy; FURTHER 

AWARE THAT Article 28 of the same Constitution dictates that every 

person has inherent dignity and the right to have that dignity respected 

and protected as required for the Breastfeeding mothers in any public 

establishment; WHILE APPRECIATING THAT breast milk is a wonderful 

form of nourishment for babies, loaded with nutrients and protective 

antibodies that help them grow and boosts their delicate immune systems 

and overall health, factoring the World Health Organization (WHO) 

recommendation for exclusive breastfeeding of newborns for six months 

before introduction of food and continuation of the same until one to two 

years of age; FURTHER APPRECIATING THAT through breastfeeding, 

mothers are able to grow and enhance their attachment and bonding with 

their infants, a phenomenon that every mother is entitled to; DISTURBED 
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THAT lactating mothers often feel ashamed of breastfeeding in public and 

semi-public places due to possibility of a potential objections by other 

people, negative comments, or harassment not to mention the discomfort 

and health risk mothers get exposed to for fear of breastfeeding in public; 

FURTHER DISTURBED that in the past, there has been cases of Mothers 

being denied the privilege to nurse their infants in public or semi-public 

establishments due to lack of a designated  nursing area; this ASSEMBLY 

RESOLVES that the County Executive moves with speed to ensure all 

licensed public establishment and public service delivery points designate 

a conducive Nursing/Breastfeeding areas with its enabling policy as a 

requirement and condition for license renewal by the County Government 

of Nairobi City. 

 

5. NOTICE OF MOTION – (CHAIRPERSON, SECTORAL COMMITTEE ON 

ENERGY, INFORMATION, COMMUNICATION AND TECHNOLOGY) 

 

THAT, this Assembly adopts the REPORT OF THE SECTORAL 

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY, INFORMATION, COMMUNICATION AND 

TECHNOLOGY ON THE VETTING OF THE CHIEF OFFICER NOMINEE 

FOR ICT SECTOR, Laid on the Table of the Assembly Today, Wednesday, 

17th October, 2018. 

 

6. PROCEDURAL MOTION – (APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO VARIOUS 

SECTORAL COMMITTEES) 
 

Moved Made and Question proposed;  
 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Orders 203(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the 
following Sectoral Committees as listed in the Third Schedule to the 

Standing Orders: - 

A. Sectoral Committee on Transport and Public Works  

1. The Hon. Fredrick Njogu, MCA  
2. The Hon. Mark Mugambi Macharia, MCA  
3. The Hon. Osman Adow, MCA  

4. The Hon. James Mwangi Wambui, MCA  
5. The Hon. Mark Ndungu, MCA  

6. The Hon. Patriciah Musyiimi, MCA  
7. The Hon. Anthony Ngaruiya, MCA  
8. The Hon. Joyce Muthoni, MCA  

9. The Hon. Abdi Ibrahim Hassan, MCA  
10. The Hon. Paul Kados, MCA  
11. The Hon. John Kamau, MCA 

12. The Hon. Jared Okoth Okode – MCA 
13. The Hon. Evans Otiso - MCA 

14. The Hon. Stazo Elijah Omungala - MCA 
15. The Hon. David Ayoi - MCA 
16. The Hon. Geoffrey Odhiambo Majiwa – MCA 
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17. The Hon. Osman Khalif - MCA 

18. The Hon. Wilson Ongele Ochola – MCA 
19. The Hon. Hafsa Khalifa – MCA 

 

B. Sectoral Committee on Justice and Legal Affairs 
1. The Hon. Stephen gikonyo, MCA  

2. The Hon. Juliet June, MCA  
3. The Hon. Julius Njoka, MCA  

4. The Hon. Elizabeth Nyambura, MCA  
5. The Hon. Mwaura Samora, MCA  
6. The Hon. Sylvia Moseiya, MCA  

7. The Hon. Doris Kanario, MCA  
8. The Hon. Jayendra Malde, MCA  
9. The Hon. Anthony Kimemia, MCA  

10. The Hon. Elijah Mputhia, MCA  
11. The Hon. Wanjiru Kariuki, MCA 

12. The Hon. Moses Ogeto Nyangaresi, MCA 
13. The Hon. David Ayoi, MCA 
14. The Hon. Osman Khalif Abdi, MCA 

15. The Hon. Esther K Munayi Nyangweso, MCA 
16. The Hon. Patrick Kanyangi Logedi, MCA 

17. The Hon. Francis Otieno Ngesa, MCA 
18. The Hon. Elias Otieno Okumu, MCA 
19. The Hon. Emily Ondeje Oduor, MCA 

 

C. Sectoral Committee on Planning and Housing  

1. The Hon. Anthony Karanja, MCA  

2. The Hon. Geoffrey Nganga, MCA  

3. The Hon. Daniel Ngengi, MCA  

4. The Hon. Waithera Chege, MCA  

5. The Hon. Joseph Wambugu, MCA  

6. The Hon. Abdi Ibrahim Hassan, MCA 

7. The Hon. Patricia Musyimi, MCA  

8. The Hon. Paul Kados, MCA  

9. The Hon. Mark Ndungu, MCA  

10. The Hon. Ruth Ndumi, MCA  

11. The Hon. Leah Supuko, MCA  

12. The Hon. Alvin Palapala, MCA 

13. The Hon. Naftali Ogola, MCA 

14. The Hon. Carolyne Mayunzu, MCA  

15. The Hon. Geoffrey Majiwa, MCA  

16. The Hon. John Muigungi, MCA 

17. The Hon. Husni Halawi, MCA 

18. The Hon. Redson Otieno, MCA 

19. The Hon. Elias Otieno Okumu, MCA 

 



 

(No. 069)   WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 17, 2018  (260)  
 

D. Sectoral Committee on Environment and Natural Resources 

1. The Hon. Jeremiah Themendu, MCA  
2. The Hon. James Mwangi Wambui, MCA  

3. The Hon. Peter Wahinya Njau, MCA  
4. The Hon. Laura Mwende, MCA  
5. The Hon. John Kamangu, MCA  

6. The Hon. Joyce Muthoni, MCA  
7. The Hon. Mwaura Samora, MCA  

8. The Hon. Muchene Kabiru, MCA  
9. The Hon. John Kamau, MCA  
10. The Hon. Susan Makungu, MCA  

11. The Hon. Silas Ongwae, MCA 
12. The Hon. Fredrick Onyango Okeyo - MCA 
13. The Hon. Peter Anyule  Imwatok - MCA 

14. The Hon. Emily Wanjiku Waithaka - MCA 
15. The Hon. Rose Masitsa Shitote  - MCA 

16. The Hon. Jared Ondieki Akama - MCA 
17. The Hon. Francis Otieno Ngesa - MCA 
18. The Hon. Solomon Magembe  - MCA 

19. The Hon. Jairus Amukhoye Omaya–MCA 
 

E. Sectoral Committee on Water and Sanitation 
1. The Hon. Kados Paul, MCA  

2. The Hon. Leah Naikanae, MCA  
3. The Hon. Mark Mugambi, MCA  
4. The Hon. Ruth Ndumi, MCA  

5. The Hon. John Kamangu, MCA  
6. The Hon. Waithera Chege, MCA  

7. The Hon. Peter Wanyoike, MCA  
8. The Hon. Elizabeth Nyambura, MCA  
9. The Hon. Charles Thuo, MCA  

10. The Hon. Peter Wahinya Njau, MCA  
11. The Hon. Anthony Kiragu, MCA  
12. The Hon. Naftali Ogolla - MCA 

13. The Hon. Rose Adhiambo Ogonda- MCA 
14. The Hon. Michael Ogada Okumu - MCA 

15. The Hon. Elias Otieno Okumu - MCA 
16. The Hon. Emily Wanjiku Waithaka – MCA    
17. The Hon. Catherine Apiyo Okoth - MCA 

18. The Hon. Peter Anyule Imwatok - MCA 
19. The Hon. Laurence Otieno Odhiambo – MCA 

 
F. Sectoral Committee on Culture and Community Services 

1. The Hon Mwangi Njihia, MCA   

2. The Hon Habiba Hassan, MCA  

3. The Hon Millicent Anyango, MCA  

4. The Hon Patrick Karani, MCA  
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5. The Hon Leah Supuko, MCA  

6. The Hon Nancy Muthami, MCA  

7. The Hon Joseph Wambugu, MCA  

8. The Hon Benson Mwangi, MCA  

9. The Hon Anthony Nganga, MCA  

10. The Hon Anthony Karanja, MCA  

11. The Hon Annita Thumbi, MCA  

12. The Hon. Melab Atema Lumalah- MCA 

13. The Hon. Osman Khalif - MCA 

14. The Hon. Wilfred Oluoch Odalo - MCA 

15. The Hon. Faud Hussein Mohamed -MCA 

16. The Hon. Rose Masitsa Shitote - MCA 

17. The Hon. Jackline Achieng Apondi - MCA 

18. The Hon. David Njilithia Mberia – MCA  

19. The Hon. Jared Okoth Okode, MCA 

 

 
G. Sectoral Committee on Labour and Social Welfare 

1. The Hon. Peter Wanyoike, MCA  

2. The Hon. Susan Mukungu, MCA  
3. The Hon. Habiba Hassan, MCA  

4. The Hon. Peter K. Wahinya, MCA  
5. The Hon. Anthony Nganga, MCA  
6. The Hon. John Nganga, MCA  

7. The Hon. Anthony Kimemia, MCA  
8. The Hon. Laura Mwende, MCA  

9. The Hon. Margaret Mbote, MCA 
10. The Hon. Geoffrey Nganga, MCA  
11. The Hon. Beatrice Gakuru, MCA  

12. The Hon. Rose Adhiambo Ogonda, MCA 
13. The Hon. Evans Otiso, MCA 
14. The Hon. Wilson Ongele Ocholla, MCA 

15. The Hon. Fuad Hussein Mohamed, MCA 
16. The Hon. Eve Malenya, MCA 

17. The Hon. Esther K Munayi Nyangweso, MCA 
18. The Hon. Eunice Wanjiku Marimbi, MCA 
19. The Hon. Jared Ondieki Akama, MCA 

 
H. Sectoral Committee on Health Services 

1. The Hon. Peter Warutere, MCA 
2. The Hon. Ann Thumbi, MCA 
3. The Hon. James Kiriba, MCA 

4. The Hon. Julius Maina, MCA 
5. The Hon. Naphtali Mathenge, MCA 
6. The Hon. Juliet June Ndegwa, MCA 

7. The Hon. Asli Mohamed Mohamud, MCA 
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8. The Hon. Mark Mugambi, MCA  

9. The Hon. Pius Mbono, MCA  
10. The Hon. Stephen Gikonyo, MCA 

11. The Hon. John Nganga, MCA 
12. The Hon. David Wambua Mbithi, MCA 
13. The Hon. Carolyne Andisi Mayunzu, MCA 

14. The Hon. Elija Stazo Omungala, MCA 
15. The Hon. John Kyalo Mulyungi, MCA 
16. The Hon. Moses Nyangaresi Ogeto, MCA 

17. The Hon. Maurice Onyango Ochieng, MCA 
18. The Hon. Emily Oduor Ondeje, MCA 

19. The Hon. Hasfa Khalif Mohamud, MCA 
 

I. Sectoral Committee on Children, Early Childhood Education and 
Vocational Training 

1. The Hon. Anthony Nganga Gatune, MCA  
2. The Hon. Millicent Mugadi, MCA  
3. The Hon. Samuel Mwangi, MCA  
4. The Hon. Waithera Chege, MCA  
5. The Hon. Mbugua Kabiru, MCA  
6. The Hon. Pius Mbono, MCA  
7. The Hon. Patrick Karani, MCA   
8. The Hon. Margaret Mbote, MCA  
9. The Hon. John Kamangu, MCA  
10. The Hon. Robert Mbatia, MCA   
11. The Hon. Ann Catherine Akinyi  - MCA 
12. The Hon. Jane Muasya - MCA 
13. The Hon. Rose Adhiambo Ogonda  - MCA 
14. The Hon. David Wambua Mbithi - MCA 
15. The Hon. Joseph Ouma Ndonji - MCA 
16. The Hon. Naftali Owuor Ogola - MCA 
17. The Hon. Maurice Gari Otieno -MCA 
18. The Hon. Solomon Magembe – MCA 
19. The Hon. Clarence Munga- MCA 

 

K. Sectoral Committee on Energy and Information, Communications 
and Technology 

 

1. The Hon. J.M Komu, , MCA  

2. The Hon. Silas Matara, MCA  

3. The Hon. Hassan Abdikadir, MCA  

4. The Hon. Muthami Grace, MCA  

5. The Hon. Anthony Ngaruiya, MCA  

6. The Hon. Joyce Muthoni, MCA  

7. The Hon. Doris Kanario, MCA  

8. The Hon. Kariuki Wanjiru, MCA  

9. The Hon. James Mwangi, MCA  

10. The Hon. Osman Adow, MCA  

11. The Hon. Mwangi Njihia, MCA 
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12. The Hon. Catherine Okoth Apiyo, MCA 

13. The Hon. Fuad Hussein Mohamed, MCA  

14. The Hon. Alvin Olando Palapala, MCA 

15. The Hon. Kennedy Omondi Obuya, MCA 

16. The Hon. Herman Masabu Azangu, MCA 

17. The Hon. Fredrick Omondi Otieno, MCA 

18. The Hon. Fredrick Onyango Okeyo, MCA 

19. The Hon. Evans Otiso,MCA 
 

L. Sectoral Committee on Agriculture, Livestock and Fisheries 

1. The Hon. Muchene Kabiru, MCA  
2. The Hon. Asli Mohammed, 
3. The Hon. Elijah Mputhia, MCA  

4. The Hon. Millicent Jagero, MCA  
5. The Hon. Beatrice Gakuru, MCA  

6. The Hon. Eunice Marimbi, MCA  
7. The Hon. Juliet June Ndegwa, MCA  
8. The Hon. Peter K. Wahinya, MCA  

9. The Hon. J.M Komu, MCA  
10. The Hon. Maurice Gari Otieno, MCA 
11. The Hon. Paul Shem Shilaho, MCA 

12. The Hon. Eve Malenya, MCA 
13. The Hon. Fredrick Omondi Otieno, MCA 

14. The Hon. Kennedy Odhiambo Oyugi, MCA 
15. The Hon. Redson Otieno Onyango, MCA 
16. The Hon. Joseph Ouma Ndonji, MCA 

17. The Hon. John Kyalo, MCA 
18. The Hon. Herman Azangu, MCA 

19. The Hon. Jared Okoth Okode, MCA. 
 

M. Sectoral Committee on Trade, Tourism and Co-operatives  
 

1. The Hon. Samuel Mwangi MCA 

2. The Hon. Charles Thuo MCA 

3. The Hon. Benson Mwangi MCA 

4. The Hon. Naftaly Mathenge MCA 

5. The Hon. Jacinta Wanjiru MCA 

6. The Hon. Jayendra Malde MCA 

7. The Hon. Mary Njambi MCA 

8. The Hon. Paul Ndungu MCA 

9. The Hon. Millicent Mugadi MCA 

10. The Hon. Jeremiah Themendu, MCA 

11. The Hon. Doris Kanario, MCA 

12. The Hon. Wislon Ochola, MCA 

13. The Hon. Cecilia Aiyot, MCA 

14. The Hon. Jane Muasya, MCA 

15. The Hon. Eve Malenya, MCA 

16. The Hon. Maurice Ochieng, MCA 

17. The Hon. Lawrence Otieno, MCa 

18. The Hon. Wilfred Odalo, MCA 

19. The Hon. Redson Otieno, MCA 



 

(The Leader of the Majority Party) 
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 Debated ensued; 

 Mover replied; 

 Question put and Agreed to; 

 

7. PROCEDURAL MOTION – (APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE SELECT 

COMMITTEE ON COUNTY FINANCE, BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS) 
 

Motion Made and Question proposed; 
 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 199(1), this 

Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the Select 

Committee on County Finance, Budget and Appropriations: - 
 

1. The Hon. Robert Mbatia, MCA   

2. The Hon. Osman Adow, MCA  

3. The Hon. Daniel Ngengi, MCA  

4. The Hon. Anthony Ngaruiya, MCA  

5. The Hon. Kariuki Wanjiru, MCA  

6. The Hon. Nancy Muthama, MCA  

7. The Hon. Patrick Karani, MCA  

8. The Hon. J.M Komu, MCA  

9. The Hon. Paul Ndungu, MCA  

10. The Hon. James Kiriba Kariuki, MCA  

11. The Hon. Susan Mukungu, MCA 

12. The Hon. Michael Ogada Okumu – MCA 

13. The Hon. Emily Oduor – MCA 

14. The Hon. Nimo Omar Hajji – MCA 

15. The Hon. Paul Shem Shilaho – MCA 

16. The Hon. Jane Muasya – MCA 

17. The Hon. Elias Otieno Okumu – MCA 

18. The Hon. Catherine Apiyo Okoth- MCA 

19. The Hon. Fredrick Onyango Okeyo – MCA 
 

(The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

Debated ensued; 

 Mover replied; 

 Question put and Agreed to; 

 

8. PROCEDURAL MOTION – (THE APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE 

SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS) 
 

Motion Made and Question proposed; 
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THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 197(1), this 

Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the 
Select Committee on Public Accounts: - 

 
1. The Hon. Fredrick Njogu, MCA  
2. The Hon. Anthony Karanja, MCA  

3. The Hon. Peter Wanyoike, MCA  
4. The Hon. Charles Thuo, MCA  
5. The Hon. Waithira Chege, MCA  

6. The Hon. Juliet Ndegwa, MCA  
7. The Hon. Elizabeth Nyambura, MCA  

8. The Hon. Peter Warutere, MCA  
9. The Hon. Joseph Wambugu, MCA  
10. The Hon. Sylvia Moseiya, MCA  

11. The Hon. Millicent Jagero, MCA 
12. The Hon. Wilfred Oluoch Odalo - MCA 

13. The Hon. Moses Ogeto Nyangaresi - MCA 
14. The Hon. Rose Adhiambo Ogonda – MCA     
15. The Hon. Esther K Munayi Nyangweso - MCA 

16. The Hon. Redson Otieno Onyango – MCA     
17. The Hon. Lawrence Otieno Odhiambo – MCA. 
18. The Hon. David Njilithia Mberia – MCA 

19. The Hon. Peter Anyule Imwatok - MCA 
 

(The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

Debated ensued; 

 Mover replied; 

 Question put and Agreed to; 

 

9. PROCEDURAL MOTION – (THE APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE 

SELECT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC INVESTMENTS)  

Motion Made and Question proposed; 
 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 198(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the 

Select Committee on Public Investments: - 
 

1. The Hon. Jacinta Wanjiru, MCA  

2. The Hon. Mary Njambi, MCA  
3. The Hon. Muchene Kabiru, MCA  

4. The Hon. Julius Maina Njoka, MCA  
5. The Hon. Silas Ongwae, MCA  
6. The Hon. John Nganga, MCA  

7. The Hon. Paul Ndungu, MCA  
8. The Hon. Peter Wahinya Njau, MCA  

9. The Hon. Laura Mwende, MCA  
10. The Hon. Mark Ndungu, MCA  
11. The Hon. Benson Mwangi, MCA 
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12. The Hon. Stazo Elijah Omungala – MCA 

13. The Hon. Geoffrey Odhiambo Majiwa – MCA 
14. The Hon. Ann Catherine Akinyi – MCA 

15. The Hon. Patrick Musili Mbangula – MCA 
16. The Hon. Alvin Olando Palapala – MCA 
17. The Hon. Patrick Kanyangi Logendi – MCA 

18. The Hon. Jared Ondieki Akama – MCA 
19. The Hon. Jackline Achieng Apondi - MCA 

 
(The Leader of the Majority Party) 

 

Debated ensued; 

 Mover replied; 

 Question put and Agreed to; 

 

10. PROCEDURAL MOTION – (APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE 

 SELECT COMMITTEE ON IMPLEMENTATION) 
 

Motion Made and Question proposed; 
 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 201(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the 
Select Committee on Implementation: - 

 
1. The Hon. Pius Mbono, MCA  

2. The Hon. Samuel Mwangi, MCA  
3. The Hon. John Kamau, MCA  
4. The Hon. Nancy Muthami, MCA  

5. The Hon. Daniel Ngengi, MCA  
6. The Hon. Peter Wahinya Njau, MCA  
7. The Hon. Beatrice Gakuru, MCA  

8. The Hon. Abdi Ibrahim Hassan, MCA  
9. The Hon. Anthony Kimemia, MCA  

10. The Hon. Hassan Abdimaliq, MCA  
11. The Hon. Peter Wahinya, MCA   
12. The Hon. Elias Otieno Okumu - MCA 

13. The Hon. David Ayoi - MCA 
14. The Hon. Hafsa Khalif Mohamud - MCA 

15. The Hon. Alvin Olando Palapala - MCA 
16. The Hon. Michael Ogada Okumu – MCA 
17. The Hon. Ann Catherine Akinyi - MCA 

18. The Hon. Fredrick Omondi Otieno - MCA 
19. The Hon. Milicent Akinyi Okatch - MCA 

 

(The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

Debated ensued; 

 Mover replied; 

 Question put and Agreed to; 
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11. PROCEDURAL MOTION – (APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE 
 SELECT COMMITTEE ON DELEGATED LEGISLATION) 
 

 Motion Moved and Question proposed; 
 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 202(1), this 

Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the Select 
Committee on Delegated County Legislation: - 

 

1. The Hon. Peter Wahinya Kimuhu, MCA  
2. The Hon. Mwangi Njihia, MCA  

3. The Hon. Jeremiah Themendu, MCA  
4. The Hon. Mary Njambi MCA  
5. The Hon. Stephen Gikonyo, MCA  

6. The Hon. Annita Thumbi, MCA  
7. The Hon. Geoffrey Nganga, MCA  
8. The Hon. Asli Mohamed Mohamud, MCA  

9. The Hon. Elijah Mputhia, MCA  
10. The Hon. Ruth Ndumi, MCA  

11. The Hon. Kariuki Wanjiru, MCA 
12. The Hon. David Wambua Mbithi - MCA 
13. The Hon. Solomon Magembe, MCA 

14. The Hon. Rose Masitsa Shitote, MCA 
15. The Hon. Eunice Wanjiku Marimbi, MCA 
16. The Hon. Nimo Omar Hajji, MCA 

17. The Hon. Jairus Amukhoye Omaya, MCA 
18. The Hon. Clarence Kipkemboi Munga, MCA 

19. The Hon. Herman Azangu, MCA 
 

(The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

Debated ensued; 

 Mover replied; 

 Question put and Agreed to; 

 

12. PROCEDURAL MOTION – (APPOINTMENT MEMBERS TO THE SELECT 

 COMMITTEE ON WARDS DEVELOPMENT FUND 
 

Motion Made and Question proposed; 
 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Section 35(1) of the Nairobi City 

County Wards Development Fund Act, 2014, this Assembly approves the 
appointment of the following Members to the Select Committee on Wards 

Development Fund: - 
 

1. The Hon. Fredrick Njogu, MCA 
2. The Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA 
3. The Hon. Mwaura Samora, MCA 

4. The Hon. Patricia Mutheu, MCA 
5. The Hon. Peter Warutere, MCA 

6. The Hon. Millicent Mugadi, MCA 
7. The Hon. Herman Masabu Azangu – MCA 
8. The Hon. Fuad Hussein Muhammed – MCA 
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9. The Hon. Cecilia Achieng Ayot – MCA 

10. The Hon. Okello Ruong’o -  MCA 
11. The Hon. Nicholas Okumu, MCA 

 

(The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

Debated ensued; 

 Mover replied; 

 Question put and Agreed to; 

 

13. PROCEDURAL MOTION – (EXTENSION OF THE SITTING PURSUANT TO 

STANDING ORDER 31 (3) (A) 

  Motion Made and Question proposed; 
 

         THAT, pursuant to Standing Order 31 (3) (a), this Assembly resolves 

to extend its Sitting time until the conclusion of the business in the Order 

Paper. 

(The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

Debated ensued; 

 Mover replied; 

 Question put and Agreed to; 

 

14. PROCEDURAL MOTION – (APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE 

SELECT COMMITTEE ON POWERS AND PRIVILEGES) 
 

  Motion Made and Question proposed; 
 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Section 15 of the County 
Assemblies Powers and Privileges act, 2017 and Nairobi City County 

Assembly Standing Order 169(1), this Assembly approves the appointment 
of the following Members to the Select Committee on Powers and 
Privileges: - 

 

1. The Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA 

2. The Hon. Abdi I. Hassan, MCA   
3. The Hon. Peter Wahinya Njau, MCA   

4. The Hon. Naftali Mathenge, MCA   
5. The Hon. Jacinta Wanjiru, MCA   
6. The Hon. Margaret Mbote, MCA   

7. The Hon. Sylvia Moseiya, MCA 
8. The Hon. Geoffrey Odhiambo Majiwa - MCA 
9. The Hon. Evans Otiso - MCA 

10. The Hon. Patrick Mbangula Musili - MCA 
11. The Hon. Carolyne Andisi Mayunzu – MCA 

 

(The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

Debated ensued; 

 Mover replied; 

 Question put and Agreed to; 
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15. PROCEDURAL MOTION – (APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS THE SELECT 

COMMITTEE ON SELECTION) 
 

  Motion Made and Question proposed; 
 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 164, this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the 

Select Committee on Selection: - 
 

1. The Hon. Abdi I Hassan, MCA 

2. The Hon. Elias Otieno Okumu, MCA 
3. The Hon. Peter Imwatok, MCA 

4. The Hon. James Chege Mwaura, MCA 
5. The Hon. Esther Waithera Chege, MCA 
6. The Hon. John Kamangu, MCA 

7. The Hon. Juliet Ndegwa, MCA 
8. The Hon. Charles Thuo, MCA 
9. The Hon. Mbugua Kabiru, MCA 

10. The Hon. Emapet Kemunto Osongo, MCA 
11. The Hon. Michael Ogada, MCA 

12. The Hon. Caroline Andisi Mayunzu, MCA 
13. The Hon. Mary Ariviza Mwami, MCA 

 

(The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

Debated ensued; 

 Mover replied; 

 Question put and Agreed to; 
 

16. PROCEDURAL MOTION – (APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE 

SELECT COMMITTEE ON LOANS MANAGEMENT) 
[  
  Motion Made and Question proposed; 

 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Regulation___ of the Nairobi City 

County Loans and Mortgage Regulations, this Assembly approves the 
appointment of the following Members to the Select Committee on Loans 
Management: - 

 

1. The Hon. Abdi I. Hassan, MCA   

2. The Hon. James Kiriba, MCA   
3. The Hon. Waithera Chege, MCA   

4. The Hon. Elias Otieno, MCA   
5. The Hon. Peter Imwatok, MCA 
6. The Hon. Mary Aliviza, MCA 

7. The Hon. Ann Catherine Akinyi, MCA 
8. The Hon. Wilson Ochola, MCA 

 

(The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

Debated ensued; 

 Mover replied; 

 Question put and Agreed to; 
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17. MOTION – (ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE SECTORAL 

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND INFORMATION COMMUNICATION 

TECHNOLOGY ON THE VETTING OF THE NOMINEE FOR THE POSITION 

OF CHIEF OFFICER, ICT SECTOR 

  Motion Made and Question put; 

THAT, this Assembly adopts the REPORT OF THE SECTORAL 

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND INFORMATION COMMUNICATION 
TECHNOLOGY ON THE VETTING OF THE NOMINEE FOR THE 

POSITION OF CHIEF OFFICER, ICT SECTOR, Laid on the Table of the 
Assembly Today, Wednesday, 17th October 2018. 

 

(The Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

Debated ensued; 

 Mover replied; 

 Question put and Agreed to; 

 

And the time being twelve minutes past five O’clock, the Acting 

Speaker adjourned the Assembly without Question put pursuant to the 

Standing Orders. 

18. ASSEMBLY ROSE     -             at Twelve Minutes past Four O’clock.   

 

M E M O R A N D U M 

 

The Speaker will take the Chair on 

Thursday, October 18th, 2018 
--x--  

 

 

 


